
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

17 March 2022 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: VARIATION TO A CONDITION 
RELATIVE TO PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE 21/01603/PP AT LAND 

SOUTH OF HIGH OAKS, ARTARMAN ROAD, RHU, HELENSBURGH  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 60) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 61 - 78) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Kieron Green

 Councillor Jean Moffat 
   
 

 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100232350-007

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Det
[...]
 approval of matters specified in conditions.

What does your review relate to? *

  Refusal Notice.

 Grant of permission with Conditions imposed.

  No decision reached within the prescribed period (two months after validation date or any agreed extension) – deemed refusal.

Statement of reasons for seeking review
You must state in full, why you are a seeking a review of the planning authority’s decision (or failure to make a decision). Your statement 
must set out all matters you consider require  to be taken into account in determining your review. If necessary this can be provided as a 
separate document in the ‘Supporting Documents’ section: *  (Max 500 characters)

Note: you are unlikely to have a further opportunity to add to your statement of appeal at a later date, so it is essential that you produce 
all of the information you want the decision-maker to take into account.

You should not however raise any new matter which was not before the planning authority at the time it decided your application (or at 
the time expiry of the period of determination), unless you can demonstrate that the new matter could not have been raised before that 
time or that it not being raised before that time is a consequence of exceptional circumstances.

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer  at the time the  Yes   No
Determination on your application was made? *

If yes, you should explain in the box below, why you are raising the new matter, why it was not raised with the appointed officer before 
your application was determined and why you consider it should be considered in your review: * (Max 500 characters)

Variation of Condition 7 relative to planning permission reference 20/00267/PP to reduce the conditioned visability splay from 2.4 
x 42 x 1.05 to 2.4 x 17 x 1.05 at Land South of High Oaks Artarman Road, Rhu, Helensburgh, Argyll & Bute

Refer to Local Review Board Supporting Statement

Page 5



Page 4 of 5

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your review. You may 
select more than one option if you wish the review to be a combination of procedures.

Please select a further procedure *

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal it 
will deal with?  (Max 500 characters) 

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

1. Local Review Board Supporting Statement 2. Planning Application Ref 21/01603/PP Supporting Statement 3. Proposed site 
plan drg No. L(9)10 

21/01603/PP

12/11/2021

By means of inspection of the land to which the review relates

03/08/2021

We feel that a site visit would allow the LRB to fully understand the site location and proposed access drive & would give the 
opportunity for the client & Local Ward Councilor to provide any required background information. 

Page 6



Page 5 of 5

Checklist – Application for Notice of Review
Please complete the following checklist to make sure  you have provided all the necessary information in support of your appeal. Failure 
to submit all this  information may result in your appeal  being deemed invalid. 

Have you provided the name and address of the applicant?.  *  Yes   No

Have you provided the date and reference number of the application which is the subject of this  Yes   No
review? *

If you are the agent, acting on behalf of the applicant, have you provided details of your name   Yes   No   N/A
and address and indicated whether any notice or correspondence required in connection with the 
review should be sent to you or the applicant? *
Have you provided a statement setting out your reasons for requiring a review and by what  Yes   No
procedure (or combination of procedures) you wish the review to be conducted? *

Note: You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application. Your statement must set out all matters you consider 
require to be taken into account in determining your review. You may not have a further opportunity to add to your statement of review 
at a later date. It is therefore essential that you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely 
on and wish the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.
Please attach a copy of all documents, material and evidence which you intend to rely on  Yes   No
(e.g. plans and Drawings) which are now the sub
[...]
ntentionally left blank



My further comments relating to this LRB are as follows: 
 

a. I would ask that members of the LRB consider all the relevant points I raised in my original 
submission dated 13 September 2021 (copy attached) relating to this application. 

b. I believe that insufficient weight has been given by Planning Officers to the traffic survey 
provided by the developer relating to this application.  The level of traffic on Artarman Road 
is, to say the least, minimal. 

c. I would request that the LRB members carry out a site visit prior to determining this 
application as this will allow them to appreciate the lack of traffic on Artarman Road and 
why the conditions attached to the application cannot be justified.  It is only by carrying out 
a site visit that members of the LRB will be able to appreciate the lack of traffic on this road 
and why the conditions cannot be justified.  

d. The development site is to the top of Artarman Road so the minimal levels of traffic on this 
road are reduced even further at the top of Artarman Road.   

e. I would ask that the LRB agree that the developer can attend the proposed site visit and 
that, as the local elected member, I am also invited to attend the proposed site visit.    

 
Again, apologies for the delay in providing this further submission which I would request is made 
available to the members of the LRB. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
George Freeman  
  
The Councillor who Works for Communities with Communities 
and Puts Communities First. 
  
Councillor George S Freeman 
Independent Councillor  
Ward 9 – Lomond North 
Argyll & Bute Council 
 
Tel: 01436-811325 
Mobile: 07554-773732 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



AGF 
A r c h i  t  e c t  u r  e  &  D e s i  g n

A l a n  G .  F i n d l a y   B A r c h ,  R I B A ,   A R I A S   e : d e s i g n @ a g f a rc h i t e c tu r e . c o . uk  
6  A r d e n c o n n e l  W a y ,   R h u ,   H e l e n s b u r g h ,  G 8 4  8 L U     
[...]
 Findlay 
AGF Architecture & Design 

CC. Ms P Dunlop & Mr A Murray

Page 79 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCAL RESIDENTIAL ACCESS DRIVEWAYS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Summary
	LRB Supporting Document - Redacted for pack
	Condition 7 Supporting Document - Redacted for pack
	Drawing L-9-10
	Sheets and Views
	L(9)10



	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Original Report of Handling - Redacted for pack
	Location Plan
	Comments from Councillor Freeman (Interested Party)

	3c Comments from Applicant
	Appendix to Comments from Applicant






Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Kieron Green 

 

Councillor Jean Moffat 

 
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes) 
 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: VARIATION TO A CONDITION 

RELATIVE TO PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE 21/01603/PP AT LAND 

SOUTH OF HIGH OAKS, ARTARMAN ROAD, RHU, HELENSBURGH  
 

The Chair, Councillor Colville, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that no 
person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 

 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 

had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Moffat advised that having considered the information provided, she felt a site 

visit was required to assess the situation in full.   
 

Councillor Green advised that he too felt that, in order to appreciate the situation, a site 
visit was necessary.   
 

The Chair, Councillor Colville advised that he felt that without the technical knowledge he 
was unable to form an opinion at this stage.  He suggested that the Roads Officer 

demonstrate how, using design guidance, the sight visibility figures for the application 
have been arrive at, and whether it is possible for the figure of 25 to be reduced to 17 and 
still be within the guidance.   

 
Councillor Moffat agreed with Councillor Colville and advised that it would appear that 

other properties in the area have less of a sight clearance, but reiterated that a site visit 
would inform her opinion of the case. 
 

Councillor Green agreed with both Councillor Colville and Councillor Moffat and suggested 
that without a site visit he would find it difficult to justify any further leeway being given.   

 



Having clarified that the information Councillor Colville was seeking was to take the form 

of a written representation, the Adviser provided advice in relation to the process and 
timescales involved.   
 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body unanimously agreed to: 
 
1. request that the Roads Department demonstrate how, using design guidance, the sight 

visibility figures for this application have been arrived at, and whether it is possible for the 
figure of 25 to be reduced to 17 and still be within the guidance; 

 
2. hold an accompanied site inspection to view the development site in context of the surrounding 

area and require both the Planning authority and Roads Department to attend with an invitation 
extended to all other interested parties; and  

 
3. adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity after the site inspection and 

following receipt of the further information and comments from interested parties.  

 
 
(Reference:  Notice of Review and Supporting Information, comments from Interested 

Parties and further comments from Applicant, submitted) 
 


